Resolution No. 2020 -

RESOLUTION OF THE SOLANO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS HONORING SERGEANT-SHERIFF RAYMOND G. DUDLEY UPON HIS RETIREMENT FROM THE SOLANO COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE WITH OVER 31 YEARS OF DEDICATED PUBLIC SERVICE TO SOLANO COUNTY

WHEREAS, Raymond Dudley began his career with the Solano County Sheriff's Office as a Correctional Officer on May 22, 1988; on March 12, 1995 he promoted to Deputy-Sheriff; and on July 1, 2007 was promoted to Sergeant-Sheriff, whereby he served until his retirement; and

WHEREAS, during his career, Sergeant Dudley was assigned to both the Custody Division and the Field Operations Division, serving in the Jail, Patrol, Courts, Solano County Narcotics Enforcement Team, Solano County Methamphetamine Enforcement Team, and Marine Patrol. Sergeant Dudley spent time as a Field Training Officer mentoring and training numerous deputy sheriffs and also served on the Sheriff's Mobile Field Force Team; and

WHEREAS, Sergeant Dudley exemplified the qualities of leadership and was appointed the Field Training Program Coordinator in 2003 and the Mobile Field Force Team Leader in 2008; and

WHEREAS, Sergeant Dudley has received multiple letters of recognition from the Sheriff's Office, allied agencies, and the public for his performance on duty. In 2013, Sergeant Dudley received a Certificate of Commendation for an incident in May of 2012 where he responded to a domestic violence call and during this encounter, he and another officer escorted the victim to safety and de-escalated the critical incident in which the non-compliant armed suspect was arrested; and

WHEREAS, Sergeant Dudley was a valued and respected member of the Sheriff's Office, and will be greatly missed by his friends and coworkers; and

WHEREAS, Sergeant Dudley retired on December 20, 2019 with over 31 years of outstanding and dedicated service to Solano County.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Solano County Board of Supervisors hereby recognizes Raymond G. Dudley for his distinguished service to the citizens of Solano County and wishes him a long, healthy, and happy retirement.

Dated this 28th day of January, 2020

ERIN HANNIGAN, Chairwoman Solano County Board of Supervisors
ATTEST: BIRGITTA E. CORSELLO, Clerk Solano County Board of Supervisors
By: